
NOTICE

OF

MEETING

CYCLE FORUM
will meet on

WEDNESDAY, 5TH OCTOBER, 2016

At 6.30 pm

in the

COUNCIL CHAMBER - TOWN HALL, 

TO: MEMBERS OF THE CYCLE FORUM

COUNCILLORS MALCOLM BEER, PAUL LION, DEREK WILSON AND LYNDA YONG 

SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS
COUNCILLORS GEOFF HILL, LYNNE JONES AND SIMON WERNER

Karen Shepherd - Democratic Services Manager - Issued: 27 September 2016

Members of the Press and Public are welcome to attend Part I of this meeting. The agenda is available on the Council’s 
web site at www.rbwm.gov.uk or contact the Panel Administrator Wendy Binmore 01628 796251

Fire Alarm - In the event of the fire alarm sounding or other emergency, please leave the building quickly and calmly 
by the nearest exit.  Do not stop to collect personal belongings and do not use the lifts.  Congregate in the Town Hall 
Car Park, Park Street, Maidenhead (immediately adjacent to the Town Hall) and do not re-enter the building until told 
to do so by a member of staff.

Recording of Meetings – The Council allows the filming, recording and photography of public Council meetings. This 
may be undertaken by the Council itself, or any person attending the meeting. By entering the meeting room you are 
acknowledging that you may be audio or video recorded and that this recording will be available for public viewing on 
the RBWM website. If you have any questions regarding the council’s policy, please speak to the Democratic 
Services or Legal representative at the meeting.

Public Document Pack

http://www.rbwm.gov.uk/
http://www.rbwm.gov.uk/


AGENDA

PART I
ITEM SUBJECT PAGE 

NO

1.  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

To receive any apologies for absence.
 

2.  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

To receive any declarations of interest.
 

5 - 6

3.  MINUTES

To confirm the Part I minutes of the previous meeting.
 

7 - 16

4.  CYCLING STRATEGY

To receive the above report.
 

17 - 98

5.  A.O.B

To include:

 Police action against drivers who close pass cyclists
 Signage of cycling danger spots

[...]
our Register of Interests 
you are still required to disclose this in the meeting if it relates to the matter being discussed.  
A member with a DPI or Prejudicial Interest may make representations at the start of the 
item but  must not take part in discussion or vote at a meeting. The term ‘discussion’ 
has been taken to mean a discussion by the members of the committee or other body 
determining the issue.  You should notify Democratic Services before the meeting of your 
intention to speak. In order to avoid any accusations of taking part in the discussion or vote, 
you must move to the public area, having made your representations.  
 
If you have any queries then you should obtain advice from the Legal or Democratic Services 
Officer before participating in the meeting. 
 
If the interest declared has not been entered on to your Register of Interests, you must notify 
the Monitoring Officer in writing within the next 28 days following the meeting.  
 
 
 

5

Agenda Item 2



This page is intentionally left blank



CYCLE FORUM

MONDAY, 11 JULY 2016

PRESENT: Councillors Malcolm Beer, Derek Wilson (Chairman) and Lynda Yong

Also in attendance: Councillor Phillip Bicknell and Harry Bodenhofer, Mark Powell, 
Steven Shepherd, Owen McQuaide, David Lambourne and Susy Shearer.

Officers: Feliciano Cirimele, Gordon Oliver and Karen Shepherd

APOLOGIES 

Apologies for Absence were received from Councillor Lion

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

None received

MINUTES 

RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY: That the minutes of the meeting held on 19 
January 2016 be approved, subject to the following amendment:

p.8 to read ‘ David Layzell recommended that the cycle route along Barry 
avenue, Windsor, be moved to the other side of the road…….’

AIR QUALITY PRESENTATION 

The Forum received a presentation from the Environmental Protection Officer on Air 
Quality on the borough.

Members noted that there was wide recognition that air pollution was associated with 
a number of adverse health im
[...]
f Maidenhead and Windsor, it was recommended that a more 
detailed audit be carried out using the Department for Transport’s Propensity to Cycle 
Tool. This interactive web-based tool was designed to assist with prioritising where to 
invest to best realise uptake of cycling. The draft strategy was currently being 
consulted on with officer colleagues and would then go to the Chairman and Ward 
Members for review.

The Principal Transport Policy Officer agreed that the draft could be circulated to 
Forum attendees at the same time as Members, however all were asked to note that 
at this stage the draft was confidential.

Action: The Principal Transport Policy Officer to circulate the draft strategy to 
all attendees.

David Lambourne commented that driver education was sadly needed. The chairman 
commented that as funding was limited, he would not want to see the cycling budget 
being used to fund driver education, as it should be used to focus on cycling. David 
Lambourne commented that the Forum should look elsewhere for funding for 
education.

10



RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY: That members of the Cycle Forum note progress 
with developing the Cycling Strategy

SUSTAINABLE TRAVEL TRANSITION FUND BID 

Members received an update on the Sustainable Travel Transition Fund Bid. It was 
noted that, to cover the gap between the Local Sustainable Transport Fund (LSTF) 
and the Access Fund, the Department for Transport had made £20 million of revenue 
funding available for packages of sustainable transport initiatives that could be 
delivered in 2016/17

The Royal Borough had submitted a bid to the Sustainable Travel Transition Year 
Fund entitled ‘Travel Wise Windsor and Maidenhead’. This was a coordinated 
package of measures designed to support the economic development and ongoing 
regeneration of Maidenhead and Windsor town centres. The bid’s objectives were:

• To reduce the number of people travelling by car and increase in the 
proportion of trips made by walking, cycli
[...]
 
keen to work with local groups and businesses to generate ideas.

It was also noted that the Royal Borough had submitted a bid to the Local Growth fund 
for the ‘Maidenhead Missing Links’ project, which sought to deliver improvements to 
local walking and cycling routes and the public realm to ensure that the redeveloped 
opportunity sites were integrated with the wider town centre and surrounding areas.

It was explained that the Maidenhead Cycle Hub was a community interest company 
that recycled old bikes and provided training. Councillor Beer suggested the council 
should help publicise the organisation, for example in Around the Royal Borough.

Action: The Principal Transport Policy Officer be asked to liaise with Mark 
Powell about potential publicity opportunities for the Maidenhead Cycle Hub.

Susy Shearer asked if there were any proposals for Windsor. The Principal Transport 
Policy Officer responded that the previous bid had had a Maidenhead focus, but could 
be widened out to the borough linking to the Missing Links project and NCN422 in 
Windsor. He would be happy to discuss with Windsor organisations. 

An analysis of successful transport bids had been undertaken, the details of which 
would be circulated to the group.

Action: The Principal Transport Policy Officer to circulate the analysis of 
successful transport bids.

Susy Shearer asked what links would be made to Slough, she understood Slough was 
planning a cycle storage facility at the station. The Principal Transport Policy Officer 
advised that the facility had already been constructed. There was a charge for use but 
users were not paying.

David Lambourne commented that there was no off road facility for adults wanting to 
learn to ride in the borough, unlike in Hillingdon. The Principal Transport Policy Officer 
responded that physical activity colleagues were working on adult cycle initiatives 
such as Learn to Ride. David Lambourne stated that he would be happy to host a visit 
to the H
[...]
cycle access 
from the east as an alternative to the A4 Cycle Route.

Also, the Royal Borough would be submitting a bid through the LEP to access Growth 
Deal 3 funding to deliver ‘Maidenhead’s Missing Links’. The bid sought to deliver 
improvements to local walking and cycling routes and the public realm to ensure that 
the redeveloped opportunity sites were integrated with the wider town centre and 
surrounding areas. If successful, it would provide funding to deliver many of the 
walking and cycling schemes identified in the emerging Access and Movement Study. 

Owen McQuaide commented that it would be interesting to see more information on 
how the cost benefits were calculated.

The Forum noted that the LEP funding had had to be returned to the LEP as it had 
been linked to a specific scheme.

It was noted that a draft scheme for the South Bucks element of the scheme was 
expected imminently. The Forum discussed the crossing over the A4 that had been 
implemented through the Berkeley Homes development on the former Skindles site by 
Maidenhead Bridge.  The Chairman commented that the crossing had been put in as 
direct result of the this development.

Action: The Principal Transport Policy Officer to circulate the business case 
document. 

13



RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY: That members of the Cycle Forum note progress 
with the scheme.

ASCOT TO WINDSOR CYCLE ROUTE UPDATE 

Members received an update on the Ascot to Windsor Cycle Route. Earlier in the year 
the Principal Transport Officer had met with the Crown Estate to discuss the proposal 
as the scheme required an element of their land. The Crown Estate was currently 
reviewing scheme drawings. 

Councillor Mrs Yong commented that Windsor Great Park had lots of land. The cycle 
route would be beneficial to the Crown Estate as it would reduce traffic and provide 
safe cycling. The Principal Transport Policy Officer explained that the Crown Estate 
had been broadly supportive and was currently giving the plans car
[...]
nd access to the station. Proposals would be worked up in 
detail over the summer for a consultation later in the year. Pedestrianisation of the 
High Street would be one of the issues considered. 

The Chairman highlighted that the draft Borough Local Plan was available on the 
website and would be presented to Full Council on 10 August 2016 before being 
submitted to the Inspector by the end of September 2016. An examination in public 
was then likely to take place in March/April 2017, with adoption by the summer of 
2017. Residents could submit comments to the consultation.

14



Owen McQuaide asked whether cycle safety had been considered in relation to the 
slip road at Moorbridge, which was used by cyclists as a quietway. It was confirmed 
that a safety audit had been undertaken. There was no dedicated cycleway however it 
had been constructed in such a way that if one was needed in future then a cycleway 
could be put in alongside.

David Lambourne commented that he was appalled at the number of places where 
cyclists were expected to give way on the Stafferton Way Link. The Principal 
Transport Policy Officer commented that post-construction monitoring would look at 
this; there may be opportunities to rationalise the layout.

Susy Shearer commented that the following would be useful to note and discuss 
outside the meeting in relation to the pre-submission draft of the Neighbourhood Plan:

 Concerns re east-west connectivity
 Connectivity across the Clarence Road roundabout
 Restricted byways towards St Leonards hill
 Connections to West Windsor

The meeting, which began at 6.30 pm, finished at 8.32 pm

CHAIRMAN……………………………….

DATE………………………………..........

15



This page is intentionally left blank



 

Royal Borough of Windsor and Maidenhead 

Cycling Strategy 

2016-2026 

(Consultation Draft) 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Highways & Transport Unit 

Royal Borough of Windsor & Maidenhead 

Town Hall 

St Ives Road 

Maidenhead 

SL6 1RF  

17

Agenda Item 4



 

 

18



 

Contents 

1. Introduction 

2. Guiding Principles 

3. Strategic Framework 

4. The Current Situation 

5. Vision, Aims and Objectives 

6. Action Plan 

 Cycle routes 

 Wayfinding 

 Cycle parking 

 Interchanges 

 Working with schools 

 Health and wellbeing 

 Recreational / sports cycling 

 Practical support and training 

 Marketing and communications 

7. Funding 

8. Monitoring 

Appendices:  

 Appendix 1: Area Profile – Ascot and Sunnings 

 Appendix 2: Area Profile – Bisham and Cookham 

 Appendix 3: Area Profile – Bray 

 Appendix 4: Area Profile – Datchet 

 Appendix 5: Area Profile – Eton and Eton Wick 

 Appendix 6: Area Profile – Horton and Wraysbury 

 Appendix 7: Area Profile – Hurley and the Walthams 

 Appendix 8: Area Profile – Maidenhead and Cox Green 

 Appendix 9: Area Profile – Old Windsor 

 Appendix 10: Area Profile - Windsor 

19



 

 

20



1 

1. Introduction 

1.1 The benefits of cycling are numerous and well documented and show that even a relatively 

modest shift from car to cycling for local journeys can potentially deliver benefits in the following 

areas: 

 Traffic congestion 

 Air quality 

 Traffic noise 

 Health and fitness 

 Employee absenteeism 

 Economic growth 

1.2 This strategy builds identifies our priorities for capital and revenue investment in cycling for 

the period 2016/17 to 2020/21, in order that more of our residents, commuters and visitors will 

be encouraged and enabled to choose cycling as an everyday form of transport, as well as for 

leisure and fitness. 

1.3 A key focus of the strategy is connecting residential areas to destinations, such as town 

centres, local centres, employment sites, and education facilities. We will achieve this by providing 

a network of safe, convenient, connected and legible cycle routes and by improving road 

conditions so they are safer for cyclists. The strategy also recognises the need to coordinate with 

neighbouring authorities to better cater for cross-boundary journeys.  

1.4 If we are to encourage more cycling trips, it is also important to ensure that there is 

sufficient secure cycle parking at destinations. This strategy addresses the requirement to have 

high quality cycle parking at existing destinations, as well as being integrated into new 

developments. 

1.5 In addition to catering for local journeys, this strategy seeks to better integrate cycling with 

other forms of transport (particularly rail), so it can play a vital part in catering for longer distance 

travel to create seamless end-to-end journeys.  

1.6 In order to bring about a culture of cycling within the Royal Borough, improvements to 

infrastructure must be supported by a programme of information, training and support. This will 

ensure that people have the knowledge, skills and confidence to be able to make the switch to 

travelling by bike. 

1.7 Lastly we recognise that we cannot achieve all of this alone, and we must therefore work 

closely with our partners in the public, private and voluntary sectors. Together, we will develop 

and deliver a series of Action Plans in order to deliver a sustained and effectively targeted 

programme of investment in cycling.  

21



2 

2. Guiding Principles 

2.1 This strategy has been developed around the following guiding principles: 

Residents First 

 Design cycling schemes that cater for all cyclists regardless of age, gender or ability. 

 Integrate cycling with other forms of transport to improve interchange and provide seamless 

end-to-end journeys to and from the Royal Borough. 

 Regularly consult residents and other local stakeholders to ensure that provision for cycling 

is fit for purpose and meet the needs of local users. 

Value for Money 

 Appraise schemes and prioritise those that are likely to have the greatest benefits for 

cyclists. 

 Identify opportunities to pool budgets where this would deliver additional benefits for 

cyclists. 

 En
[...]
 

Slight

KSI

Trend

0

10

20

30

40

50

60

R
es

id
en

t 
 C

yc
li

st
 C

a
su

a
lt

y 
R

a
te

 

29



10 

Public Satisfaction / Benchmarking 

4.9 The Royal Borough takes part in the annual NHT Benchmarking Survey2, which asks residents 

for their views on a wide range of highways and transport services, including various aspects of 

cycling provision. The results from the 2015 survey show that 49.5% of residents are satisfied with 

cycle routes and facilities in general.   

4.10 A detailed breakdown of residents’ satisfaction with various aspects of cycling facilities is 

provided below, together with average satisfaction scores for participating unitary authorities.  

The survey results show that satisfactions levels in the Royal Borough are lower than average for 

all cycling aspects, with the largest satisfaction differential relating to the provision, location and 

condition of cycle routes. 

Table 4.1: 2015 Cycling benchmarking indicators – comparison with unitary authorities 

Benchmarking Satisfaction  
Score 

Peer  
Average 

Difference 

Provision of cycle routes where needed 49.1 56.0 -6.9 

Location of cycle routes / lanes 49.9 55.6 -5.7 
Condition of cycle routes 54.7 60.2 -5.4 

Cycle crossing facilities at junctions 51.8 56.3 -4.6 
Cycle parking 49.5 52.9 -3.4 

Direction signing for cycle routes 52.4 57.3 -4.9 

Cycle route information (e.g. maps) 50.1 53.9 -3.8 
Cycle training (e.g. at schools) 55.6 56.3 -0.7 

Cycle facilities at place of work 52.6 55.7 -3.0 
  

 

 

  

                                                                 
2
 http://nhtsurvey.econtrack.com/  

30

http://nhtsurvey.econtrack.com/


11 

5. Vision, Aims and Objectives 

5.1 The following vision statement was developed through consultation with local stakeholders 

and with reference to the emerging neighbourhood plans: 

“There is an established cycling culture within the Royal Borough where cycling is seen as a safe, 

attractive, healthy and normal form of everyday transport for residents, employees and 

visitors.” 

5.2 The aims of the strategy set out what we need to achieve in order to realise the vision and 

can be summarised as follows: 

 To deliver a safe, direct, convenient, coherent and connected cycle route network 

 To improve integration between cycling and other forms of transport 

 To ensure that cycling provision is an integral part of the design of new development and is 

not considered as an afterthought 

 To ensure that cycling facilities are designed and built in accordance with (and where 

appropriate exceed) standards specified in national guidance and best practice 

 To improve local health outcomes for residents by increasing cycling activity levels 

 To establish monitoring and evaluation mechanisms that will measure the impact of local 

cycling investment 

5.3 A series of SMART (Specific, Measurable, Achievable, Relevant and Time-bound) objectives 

have been set. Achievement of these objectives will provide a clear indication as to whether the 

strategy has been successful: 

 To achieve a 15% increase in cycling trips between 2015 and 2020 

 To reduce cyclist casualties by 10% between 2015 and 2020 

 To increase resident satisfaction score for cycle routes and facilities from a baseline of 49.5% 

in 2015 to 60% by 2020 

 

  

31



12 

6. Action Plan 

Cycle Routes 

6.1 Fears over safety are a major barrier to getting more people cycling. People need to perceive 

that it is safe to cycle, either because traffic volumes and speeds are low, or because there is 

dedicated space for cycling that minimises conflict with other road users.   

6.2 Cycle route networks need to be designed so they are: safe, continuous, direct, attractive 

and comfortable. Routes should be capable of meeting the needs of all cyclists from novices or 

families with young children through to confident commuter and sports cyclists. 

6.3 We will: 

 Review the current cycle route networks to identify gaps, taking account of current and 

predicted journey patterns and travel behaviour. 

 Develop a network of routes that are suitable for cycling and which connect residential areas 

to key destinations, such as: 

o Transport interchanges 

o Town and village centres 

o Shops / supermarkets 

o Employment 

o Schools / colleges 

o Healthcare services 

o Leisure facilities 

o Visitor attractions 

 Give cyclists priority over side roads and private accesses wherever it is safe to do so. 

 Where possible, design facilities to meet or exceed standards set out in national cycling 

design guidance, taking account of emerging best practice. 

 Introduce 20 mph speed limits around schools and in other areas where there may be 

significant numbers of cyclists. 

 Ensure that provision of new cycle routes is an integral part of new developments. 

 Review and develop maintenance regimes to better consider the needs of cyclists. 

 Work with private landowners to secure new and improved routes where these cannot be 

delivered within the confines of the public highway or public rights of way networks. 

 Work with neighbouring authorities to secure cross-boundary routes. 

6.4 We have already engaged with the Cycle Forum and Neighbourhood Plan Groups to identify 

potential improvements to the cycle route network. Proposed schemes are shown in Appendix 1. 

 

 

 

32



13 

Wayfinding 

6.5 Wayfinding provides information to help cyclists navigate to their destination, making use of 

signs, road markings, maps and other environmental signals, as well as electronic devices such as 

mobile phones and satnavs.   

6.6 When designing wayfinding systems, it is important to know what information is required, 

and to identify where and when it should be provided. Wayfinding should be designed around the 

needs of the intended user. For example, a commuter would generally seek the quickest, most 

direct cycle route, while a leisure cyclist may p
[...]
nitoring tools 

Indicator Methodology Frequency Baseline 

Changes in cycling trips Before and after counts for major 
cycling schemes  

 
Cordon counts around 

Maidenhead and Windsor town 
centres 

 

As required  
 

 
Annual 

 
 

- 
 

  
Maidenhead: 

1,452 trips 
Windsor: 

2,409 trips 
(2015) 

Percentage of cyclists 
who are female 

Cordon counts around 
Maidenhead and Windsor town 

centres 

Annual Maidenhead: 
20% 

Windsor: 
14% 

(2015) 
Cycling casualties on 
Royal Borough Roads 

Police Stats 19 records Annual Killed:  
0 
Seriously 
Injured:  
13 

Slightly 
Injured:  
46 
(2014) 

Cycling satisfaction score NHT Benchmarking Survey Annual 49.5 

(2015) 
Number of children 

receiving Bikeability 
training 

Cycle instructor records Annual 836 

Children 
trained 

Number of reported 
cycle thefts  

Police crime reports Annual 263 
(2014/15) 

 

  

43



24 

Appendix 1: Area Profile - Ascot & the Sunnings 

1. Description of the Area 

The south of the borough comprises the following wards: Ascot and Cheapside; Sunninghill and South 

Ascot; and Sunningdale.  The area is bounded by Windsor Great Park to the north, Bracknell Forest to the 

west and north-west and Surrey to the south and east.  

2. Local Destinations 

The following have been identified as the main cycling destinations within the local area:  

Community: 

 Ascot Durning Library 

 Sunningdale Container Library 

 Sunningdale Parish Offices 

 Sunningdale Village Hall 

 Sunninghill Library 

 Sunninghill and Ascot Parish Offices 

 The Hope Centre 

 The Pavilion 

 

Education: 

 Charters School 

 Cheapside Primary School 

 Heathermount School (Special) 

 Holy Trinity C of E Primary School 

 Hurst Lodge School (Independent) 

 Papplewick School (Independent) 

 St Francis Catholic Primary School 

 St George’s School, Ascot (Independent)  

 St Mary’s School, Ascot (Independent)  

 St Michael’s C of E Primary School  

 South Ascot Village Primary School 

 Sunningd

Minutes of the meeting


CYCLE FORUM

WEDNESDAY, 5 OCTOBER 2016

PRESENT: Councillors Malcolm Beer, Derek Wilson and Lynda Yong.

ALSO PRESENT: Ian Taplin, David Layzell, Luke McCarthy, John Clegg, Paul 
Messing, Ian Rose, Suzy Shearer and Mark Harris

Also in attendance: Councillor Ed Wilson

Officers: Wendy Binmore and Gordon Oliver

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies were received from Mark Powell, Steven Shepherd, David Usher and Chris 
Haywood.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

None.

MINUTES 

RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY: That the minutes of the meeting held on 11 July 2016 be 
approved, subject to the following amendment:

The Ascot to Windsor Cycle Route on p.8 to read: ‘A route already in place on the other 
side was interrupted by roads and driveways’.

CYCLING STRATEGY 

1. Gordon Oliver, Principal Transport Policy Officer introduced the Cycling Strategy 2016-
2026 (Consultation Draft) to Members of the Forum and highlighted the following key 
points:

 The pre-consultation draft had been circulated to Members and then to the Forum.
 It was a ten year strategy
 The strategy draws on best practice.
 3% of residents used bikes and cycling as a way of transport.
 There were significant variations in cycle use across different areas of the Borough
 There was also a difference in gender with four men to every woman cycling.
 The strategy set the vision for cycling to be seen as a safe, attractive, healthy and 

normal form of everyday transport.
 A key focus of the strategy was to connect residential areas to destinations.
 The strategy used smart objectives which included:

o 15% increase in cycling
o 10% reduction in cycling related injuries
o 60% cyclist satisfaction.

 The strategy aimed to tap into Public Health and Developer Contributions where 
possible to implement the strategy.

 KPIs used for monitoring included:
o Increase in cycling levels
o Increase in the number of female cyclists
o Reducing casualties



o Satisfaction with cycling provision
o Training children through Bikeability schemes
o Reducing cycle thefts.

2. The strategy divided the Borough into 10 areas and looked at existing cycling data and 
where casualties were occurring, the Borough’s cycling team had also consulted local 
Neighbourhood Plan Groups and requested their input. The draft Cycling Strategy 
gave the Forum the chance for early comment and feedback from members of the 
Forum were requested no later than 24 October 2016. Following that deadline, and 
once feedback had been collated, the strategy would then go out to the wider public.

3. General comments made by the Cycle Forum Members on the Cycling Strategy 
included:

 Paragraph 1.2 should read: This strategy builds and identifies our priorities for capital 
and revenue investment in cycling for the period 2016/17 to 2025/26.

 Paragraph 1.3 should read: We will achieve this by providing a network of safe, 
convenient, connected and legible cycle routes and by improving road conditions so 
they are safer for and encourage cyclists.

 Page 2 of the Cycling Strategy under Partnership Working should have a bullet point 
on liaising with schools and encourage children to cycle to school if safe to do so.

4. Members of the Forum requested exact figures on how much funding per head of 
population the Borough was planning to spend on cycling and requested confirmation 
of whether or not the Borough was above the national average for the country. Susy 
Shearer stated that due to Crossrail, possible expansion of Heathrow and close 
proximity to London, it would be good to the funding per head of population looking 
more like the figures for London at £10 per head spent. The Principal Transport Policy 
Officer estimated that at the present time, spending equalled the national average at 
approximately £1.30 per head.

 Action: The Principal Transport Policy Officer to confirm the exact figure for 
funding on cycling per head of population within the Royal Borough.

5. In response to questions over how often the strategy would be reviewed once 
implemented, the Chairman agreed to review the Cycling Strategy annually. Forum 
Members stated the strategy had been very well done and was comprehensive and 
easy to relate to cycling areas members lived in.

6. The Chairman confirmed there could be CIL (Community Infrastructure Levy) and 
S106 (Section 106) money available to put towards implementation of the Cycling 
Strategy. He explained that when a developer builds something, they had to pay 
money for local infrastructure improvements. S106 had ended but, it might be possible 
to pool projects together to make one major project (it was possible to pool up to five 
projects), and that could raise contributions from CIL. However, CIL could only be paid 
once a development commenced works so it would take a while for funds to filter 
through. The Chairman added that Maidenhead Town Centre was rated £0 CIL due to 
the high costs of developing in the Town Centre; therefore, to add CIL to the costs 
would make developments unviable. CIL was charged to developments outside the 
centre of town and after the BLP (Borough Local Plan) was adopted, it might be 
possible to carry out a review of the CIL charges. In the cases of Windsor, the south of 
the borough and parts of Maidenhead, if there was a Neighbourhood Plan in place, in 
parished areas 25% of contributions went directly to parishes who could administer the 
funds towards schemes they chose. The Borough could work with the parishes and 
have a joint finance arrangement for cycle schemes.

7. Members noted that in London, there were kerbs that separated cycle lanes from the 
roads but everywhere else, there was just a painted line which was not safe at all. Cllr 



Yong commented that cyclists were now allowed to cycle through Windsor Great Park 
after dusk and that if any cyclist got stopped by the Rangers, they were to let the 
Borough know so that any issues could be resolved.

 Action: The Principal Transport Policy Officer to add a further bullet point under 
Partnership Working stating that the Council would liaise with schools and 
encourage children to cycle to school if it was safe to do so. 

 Action: The Principal Transport Policy Officer to add Ward Councillors, Parish 
Councils and Neighbourhood Plan Delivery Groups to list of Partnership Working.

8. Cllr Yong stated the Council needed to work much closer with Network Rail to try and 
get cycle paths/lanes alongside train tracks and that as the MP for Maidenhead was 
now the Prime Minister, she may be able to negotiate with Network Rail as there was a 
need to make sure cycle paths were in place in the south of the Borough to help 
children get to school safely in rural areas. She added that the Council could try and 
get other neighbouring Borough’s together and invite Network Rail to the Town Hall for 
a face to face meeting to discuss possible proposals. The addition of cycle paths 
alongside train tracks would make it easier and safer for commuters to get to the train 
station and would reduce congestion.

 Page 4 at the end of the paragraph at the top of the page, following the full stop, the 
Principal Transport Policy Officer should add: ‘This will be expanded to include other 
local authorities in neighbouring areas’.

 Page 57 – Cycle parking in Windsor; the Principal Transport Policy Officer needs to 
check that potential cycle parking sites are not on private land.

 Cllr D. Wilson to add a note in the BLP strongly encouraging new commercial 
developments to provide facilities for staff to be able to cycle to work such as showers 
and secure bicycle parking.

 The Principal Transport Policy Officer to look into adding cycling events to the strategy.

 Action: The Principal Transport Policy Officer to provide details of cycling 
accidents such as how they were caused, for the next meeting. To include a 
breakdown of age groups and female to male ratio.

 Page 14 paragraph 6.14 – The Principal Transport Policy Officer to add comment 
regarding cyclists needing to use good quality D Locks to improve bike security.

 Page 21 paragraph 6.38 – add bullet point: producing cycle route maps for users.
 Page 22 paragraph 7.3 – include the LEP as a potential source of funding for the 

strategy.

 Action: The Principal Transport Policy Officer to have a look and see if there is a 
way to amend Table 8.1 on page 23 to show targets met or unmet.

 Page 27 – the Action Plan could show how developer contributions could help to 
improve infrastructure for cycling. Cllr Yong requested that the link to Ascot Gate be 
improved and suggested that the bridleway past Coworth Park be linked to the existing 
cycle route in Windsor Great Park at Blacknest Gate via the Virginia Water car park.

 Page 31 – add the Council would try and improve linkages from Furze Platt into 
Cookham.

 Page 67 – Savill Gardens should be listed as a community point of interest.
 Page 71 – add Manor Youth Community Centre to list of local destinations.

 Action: The Principal Transport Officer to see if parallel cycle crossings could be 
added to any zebra crossings in the Central Windsor area.



The meeting, which began at 7.00 pm, finished at 9.30 pm

CHAIRMAN……………………………….

DATE………………………………..........


